City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

The City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Lenneman on Thursday, September 21, 2023, at 6:00 pm at City Hall and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Roll Call: Present: Mayor Lenneman, Member Connor, Member Ranshaw, and Member Sweeney,

Absent: Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Nichols, and Member Pulda.

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Member Ranshaw. Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Approval of Minutes from August 17, 2023: Motion by Member Sweeney. Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Approval of Bills: Motion by Member Connor to approve payment of General Bills of \$159,696.92. Supported by Member Sweeney. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

City Manager's Report: Manager's report is in the September 21, 2023, Council packet.

Public Comment on Agenda Items: None.

Department Reports: Mayor acknowledges how all the departments worked together during the storm with the community as a team!

New Business:

Vredeveld Haefner, LLC Auditor's Presentation: Peter Haefner shared a power point presentation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Dump Your Junk Agreement with Benton Charter Township: Motion by Mayor Lenneman. Supported by Member Ranshaw. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Resolution No. 2023-0921-14, Vacation- Pollice Union Agreement: Motion by Member Sweeney. Supported by Member Connor. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Resolution No. 2023-0921-15, Work Week- Pollice Union Agreement: Motion by Mayor Lenneman. Supported by Member Ranshaw. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: Nora Smalley shared concern of obstruction of sidewalks from contracted trucks working removing trees.

City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

Communications from Mayor and Council: Member Ranshaw thank staff for being available to meet the needs of the residents. Member Ranshaw was concerned that during the storm Gresham Hwy was not assessable to EMS and would like to see how that could be avoided.

Excuse Absent Members: Motion to excuse Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Nichols and Member Pulda by Member Connors and Supported by Member Sweeney. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (4-0).

Next Regular Meeting: October 19, 2023

Meeting Adjourned: 7:02 pm

Respectfully Submitted by:

Becky Dolman

City Clerk Approved 10/19/2023